

No. 923-2012

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE  
STATE OF WHITTIER

Megan MILES,  
Petitioner,

v.

STATE of Whittier,  
Kathryn Chandler,  
Director of the Whittier Department of Child Welfare,  
Respondent

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE  
WHITTIER COURT OF APPEAL

---

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

Team 11  
January 3, 2013

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

OPINION BELOW ..... vii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT ..... vii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 1

    Preliminary Statement ..... 1

    Statement of Facts ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 4

ARGUMENT ..... 5

    I. Standard of Review ..... 5

    II. THE JUVENILE COURT PROPERLY TERMINATED SERVICES BECAUSE  
        THE DEPARTMENT OF CHILD WELFARE MADE REASONABLE EFFORTS  
        AT REUNIFICATION AND THERE WAS NOT A SUBSTANTIAL  
        PROBABILITY THAT DESTINY WOULD BE RETURNED TO PETITIONER..... 5

        A. The Department of Child Welfare Offered Reasonable Reunification  
            Services to Petitioner ..... 6

                1. Petitioner’s reunification plan was specifically tailored to address  
                    the problems which prompted Destiny’s removal ..... 7

                2. Petitioner received services promptly, continuously, and in good  
                    faith during the entire 12-month period leading up to the  
                    permanency hearing ..... 8

                3. While additional services may have been helpful for Petitioner’s  
                    personal development, the DCW is responsible for offering  
                    reasonable services, not all possible services ..... 9

        B. There Was Not a Substantial Probability That Destiny Would Be Returned  
            to Petitioner’s Custody Within the Next Six Months ..... 11

                1. Petitioner consciously and voluntarily failed to attend numerous  
                    scheduled visits with Destiny..... 11

2.	Petitioner tested positive on a routine drug test, even after completion of her court-ordered substance abuse program, and continues to occasionally consume alcohol .....	12
3.	Petitioner has failed to demonstrate an ability to complete the objectives of her reunification plan and provide for Destiny’s, safety, protection, and physical and emotional well-being .....	13
III.	Standard of Review .....	15
IV.	THE JUVENILE COURT PROPERLY DENIED A RELATIVE PLACEMENT BECAUSE RELATIVE PREFERENCE IS SUBJECT TO THE BEST INTEREST OF THE CHILD, PARTICULARLY SINCE DESTINY HAS BONDED WITH THE GRIFFINS AND THE SIBLING RELATIONSHIP IS NON-EXISTENT .....	15
A.	Placement with Ms. Stone is inappropriate because relative preference is subject to the best interests standard and Destiny is bonded to the Griffins .....	17
1.	The totality of the statutory factors regarding relative placement weigh against placement with Ms. Stone .....	18
2.	Ms. Stone declined the DCW’s first placement request, and the months of delay led Destiny to become psychologically attached to the Griffins.....	20
B.	There is no constitutional right to sibling contact, especially where Petitioner’s parental rights have been terminated and Destiny has bonded with the Griffins.....	22
1.	Neither federal nor state law creates a right for siblings to associate, particularly since Desiree and Dakota have been permanently adopted.....	23
2.	Termination of parental rights terminates the sibling relationship and visitation is unnecessary because Destiny’s siblings are strangers to her .....	24
	CONCLUSION .....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT

*Meyer v. Nebraska*, 262 U.S. 390 (1923) ..... 22

*Smith v. Org. of Foster Families for Equal. & Reform*, 431 U.S. 816 (1977) ..... 16, 23

*Suter v. Artist M.*, 503 U.S. 347 (1992) ..... 6

*Troxel v. Granville*, 530 U.S. 57 (2000) ..... 22

UNITED STATES CIRCUIT COURTS

*Doe v. Heck*, 327 F.3d 492 (7th Cir. 2003) ..... 22
